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Client Commentary
Total Scheme Commentary

Scheme Performance Commentary
London Borough of Hillingdon recorded a return of 1.29% during the quarter. The scheme 
has generated returns of 14.59%, 3.46% p.a. and 4.07% p.a., over the past one, three and 
five years respectively meanwhile the benchmark has registered a return of 13.96%, 4.61%
p.a. and 5.66% p.a., for the same time periods respectively  and since inception the 
mandate has returned 6.55% p.a., vs the benchmark's return of 6.74% p.a. Analysing the 
volatility of the mandate had standard deviation of 5.78% over the last year, compared to the 
benchmark's volatility of 4.69%, whereas the three year volatility of the group and 
benchmark is 7.09% and 6.61%, over five years the volatility is 7.87% and benchmark 
volatility is 7.12% and since inception the portfolio was less volatile than the benchmark, 
9.52% vs 10.08%. Analysing the risk-return of the portfolio had a tracking error of 1.46%
over the past year, compared to 1.54%, 1.58% and 6.09% over the last three and five years 
and since inception, whilst the information ratio for the same periods were 0.43, -0.74, -1.01 
and -0.03.

Allocation
The market value of London Borough of Hillingdon was £1391.9M. This value has grown 
since the beginning of the quarter where the value was £1379.3M. Net contributions for the 
quarter were £-5.1M, whilst asset value appreciation was £10.6M. Income received on 
assets amounted to £7.1M. The largest holding in the plan is Legal & General 1 with a 
portfolio allocation of 27.25%.

Fund Performance

Adam Street
Adam Street registered a return of -21.97% during the quarter. The benchmark, MSCI ACWI
+4%, returned 1.44% for the third quarter consequently leading to an excess return of 
-23.07%. Over a three year time frame the strategy has registered a -13.32% p.a. return and 
generated an excess return of -23.17% p.a. and an information ratio of -1.48 for the same 
period. Since inception, the fund has yielded 5.53%.

AEW UK
In the third quarter of the year, the AEW UK significantly underperformed its benchmark as it 
returned -5.56%, whereas the benchmark  yielded 1.22% generating an excess return of 
-6.70%. In the past three years the strategy has recorded a -1.85% p.a. return and produced 
an excess return of -1.42% p.a. and an information ratio of -0.09 for the same period, this is 
a measure of excess returns relative to the incremental risk taken compared to its 
benchmark. Since inception, the account has registered a 5.74% return and a 0.72% excess 
return.

LCIV Global Alpha Growth Fund
LCIV Global Alpha Growth Fund registered an absolute return of 0.67%, failing to beat the 
benchmark return of 0.90% by -0.22%. Over a three year time frame the account has 
registered a -1.23% p.a. return and produced an excess return of -12.07% p.a. and a 
tracking error that is 8.34% over the same period. Since inception, the strategy has returned
 -0.39% and significantly underperformed showing an excess return of -11.88%.
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Manager Commentary

LCIV Infrastructure Fund
The LCIV Infrastructure Fund recorded positive performance for the third quarter of the year
returning  4.14%,  furthermore,  the  benchmark  returned  1.96%  and  therefore  on  a
comparative basis the mandate outperformed the benchmark (2.14%). Over the past three
years the account  has registered a 10.19% p.a.  return and generated an excess return of
3.45% p.a. and an information ratio of 0.58 for the same period. Going back to inception, the
fund has registered a 5.82% return and a 0.48% excess return.

LCIV Mac Fund
The LCIV Mac Fund posted positive performance for the third quarter of the year returning
3.70%,  additionally,  the  benchmark  returned  2.31% and  therefore  on  a  comparative  basis
the account outperformed the benchmark (1.36%). Over a one year time frame the account
has yielded 14.27%, with an excess return of 4.20% and an information ratio of 0.52. From
inception,  the  fund  has  yielded  7.54%  and  underperformed  showing  an  excess  return  of
-1.22%.

LCIV Private Debt
The LCIV Private Debt recorded positive performance for Q3 returning 1.77%, furthermore,
the  benchmark  returned  1.47%  and  therefore  on  a  comparative  basis  the  mandate
outperformed  the  benchmark  (0.29%).  Extending  the  time  horizon  to  the  past  year  the
account  has  returned  11.44%,  with  an  excess  return  of  5.13% and an  information  ratio  of
0.76. From inception, the fund has recorded a 7.18% return and a 1.12% excess return.

LCIV Ruffer
LCIV Ruffer had a positive quarter, returning 2.86%. The benchmark, LBH11003 Ruffer BM
SONIA,  returned  1.30%  for  the  third  quarter  as  a  result  generating  an  excess  return  of
1.54%. In the past three years the manager has recorded a 1.32% p.a. return and produced
an excess return of -2.00% p.a. and an information ratio of -0.36 for the same period. Going
back to inception, the portfolio has registered a 4.92% return and a 3.56% excess return.

Legal & General 1
Legal  &  General  1  had  a  positive  quarter,  yielding  2.49%.  Composite  benchmark  yielded
2.81%  in  the  third  quarter  of  the  year,  therefore  the  mandate  underperformed  the
benchmark  this  quarter.  Over  three  years  the  manager  has  recorded  a  8.38%  p.a.  return
and  generated  an  excess  return  of  -0.30%  p.a.  and  an  information  ratio  of  -1.06  for  the
same period. Going back to inception, the strategy has yielded 9.59% and underperformed
showing an excess return of -0.18%.

Legal & General 2
During  the  course  of  Q3,  Legal  &  General  2  returned  1.42%.  Looking  over  a  longer  time
horizon,  the three year  return for  the manager is  -11.82% p.a.,  with volatility  measured by
standard deviation comes in at 14.43%. The account has delivered a return of -1.89% since
its inception.
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Client Commentary (cntd)
Manager Commentary
 
LGIM - Future World Equity IND
LGIM - Future World Equity IND had a positive quarter, yielding 0.74%. Extending the time
horizon, the three year return for the fund is 8.66% p.a., with volatility measured by standard
deviation  comes  in  at  10.79%.  The  strategy  has  posted  a  return  of  10.48%  since  its
inception.
 
LGIM LPI Income Property
During  the  course  of  the  third  quarter,  LGIM  LPI  Income  Property  returned  1.22%.
Comparing against  the benchmark,  the manager performed higher than the benchmark by
0.88% in Q3 as it registered a return of 0.34%. Over three years the fund has registered a
-2.88% p.a. return and produced an excess return of -10.06% p.a. and an information ratio
of -1.76 for the same period. From inception, the fund has yielded -1.03% and significantly
underperformed showing an excess return of -7.03%.
 
LGT
LGT  had  a  negative  quarter,  returning  -0.24%.  The  benchmark,  MSCI  ACWI+4%,  yielded
1.44%  during  the  third  quarter  of  the  year  consequently  leading  to  an  excess  return  of
-1.66%.  In  the  past  three  years  the  portfolio  has  registered  a  -0.54%  p.a.  return  and
generated  an  excess  return  of  -11.84%  p.a.  and  a  tracking  error  that  is  16.25%  over  the
same period. Since inception, the strategy has registered a 10.04% return.
 
M&G Investments
M&G Investments  recorded  an  absolute  return  of  -30.61%,  falling  short  of  the  benchmark
return of 2.19% by -32.09%. Over the past three years the strategy has recorded a -0.36%
p.a. return and produced an excess return of -7.33% p.a. and an information ratio of -0.19
for  the  same  period.  Since  inception,  the  manager  has  returned  1.03%  and  significantly
underperformed showing an excess return of -4.03%.
 
Macquarie
Macquarie registered an absolute return of -7.85%, underperforming the benchmark return
of 1.96% by -9.62%. In the past three years the fund has recorded a 17.58% p.a. return and
produced an excess return of 10.39% p.a. and a tracking error that is 18.27% over the same
period.  From  inception,  the  manager  has  registered  a  9.40%  return  and  a  4.92%  excess
return.
 
Premira Credit
Premira  Credit  had  a  positive  quarter,  returning  0.45%.  Relative  to  the  benchmark,  the
account returned beneath the benchmark by -1.70% over the third quarter of the year as it
yielded  a  return  of  2.19%.  In  the  past  three  years  the  fund  has  registered  a  8.40%  p.a.
return and generated an excess return of 0.82% p.a. and an information ratio of 0.19 for the
same  period.  From  inception,  the  strategy  has  registered  a  7.54%  return  and  a  1.93%
excess return.

ManagerCommentary
 
UBS Property
UBS Property registered an absolute return of  2.69%, surpassing the benchmark return of
1.22%  by  1.45%.  Over  a  three  year  time  frame  the  manager  has  recorded  a  0.01%  p.a.
return and generated an excess return of 0.45% p.a. and a tracking error that is 3.80% over
the same period. Going back to inception, the portfolio has registered a 3.34% return and a
3.0bps excess return.
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Investment Hierarchy
Three

Months
Year

to Date
One
Year

Account/Group -% Rate of Return

Ending
Market Value

GBP
Ending
Weight Port Index

Relative 
Excess Port Index

Relative 
Excess Port Index

Relative 
Excess

London Borough of Hillingdon 1,391,949,938 100.00 1.29 1.77 -0.47 8.24 8.91 -0.61 14.59 13.96 0.55

Total Plan Benchmark            

AEW UK 68,837,322 4.95 -5.56 1.22 -6.70 -2.98 2.91 -5.72 4.77 1.71 3.00

LBH22 AEW Benchmark            

Legal & General 1 379,260,207 27.25 2.49 2.81 -0.31 14.97 15.82 -0.73 23.39 24.26 -0.70

LBH26 L&G Benchmark            

Legal & General 2 105,307,441 7.57 1.42 1.42 -0.00 -2.50 -2.49 -0.01 5.98 6.01 -0.03

LBH27 L&G Benchmark            

M&G Investments 170,832 0.01 -30.61 2.19 -32.09 -43.12 6.82 -46.75 -44.08 9.17 -48.78

LBH10 3M SONIA +4%pa            

Macquarie 10,835,262 0.78 -7.85 1.96 -9.62 1.25 6.08 -4.55 -0.95 8.17 -8.44

LBH14 Macquarie 3M SONIA +3%pa            

Premira Credit 11,368,309 0.82 0.45 2.19 -1.70 8.20 6.82 1.29 12.24 9.17 2.81

LBH24 Premira 3M SONIA +4%pa            

UBS Property 75,193,696 5.40 2.69 1.22 1.45 1.58 2.91 -1.29 0.55 1.71 -1.15

LBH06 UBS Property Benchmark            

Adam Street 2,786,414 0.20 -21.97 1.44 -23.07 -20.73 16.15 -31.75 -25.70 24.46 -40.30

Adam Street PE Bmark            

LGT 1,515,013 0.11 -0.24 1.44 -1.66 -1.49 16.15 -15.19 -1.13 24.46 -20.56

LGT PE Bmark            

LCIV Ruffer 39,097,020 2.81 2.86 1.30 1.54 2.45 3.99 -1.48 4.69 5.38 -0.66

LBH11003 Ruffer BM SONIA            

LCIV Infrastructure Fund 59,452,128 4.27 4.14 1.96 2.14 8.13 6.08 1.94 13.29 8.17 4.73

LBH11004 3M SONIA +3%            

LGIM LPI Income Property 47,764,183 3.43 1.22 0.34 0.88 3.79 2.53 1.22 3.05 2.70 0.34

LBH28 L&G RPI            

LCIV Global Alpha Growth Fund 63,142,375 4.54 0.67 0.90 -0.22 10.87 15.20 -3.76 19.80 23.52 -3.01

LBH11005 MSCI World ND+3%            

LGIM - Future World Equity IND 311,412,713 22.37 0.74 0.74 -0.00 13.78 13.67 0.10 21.83 21.57 0.21

LBH29 Solactive L&G ESG            
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Three
Months

Year
to Date

One
Year

Account/Group -% Rate of Return

Ending
Market Value

GBP
Ending
Weight Port Index

Relative 
Excess Port Index

Relative 
Excess Port Index

Relative 
Excess

LCIV Private Debt 56,765,137 4.08 1.77 1.47 0.29 3.80 4.47 -0.64 11.44 6.00 5.13

Absolute Return 6%            

LCIV Mac Fund 130,495,870 9.38 3.70 2.31 1.36 7.91 7.19 0.66 14.27 9.67 4.20

LBH30 3 Month SONIA +4.5%            

Blackstone Dislocation Fund 24,949,438 1.79 -5.75 3.63 -9.05 - - - - - -

LBH31 15% Absolute return p.a.            
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Investment Hierarchy(2)
Three
Years

Five
Years

Inception
to Date

Account/Group -% Rate of Return

Ending
Market Value

GBP
Ending
Weight Port Index

Relative 
Excess Port Index

Relative 
Excess Port Index

Relative 
Excess

Inception
Date

London Borough of Hillingdon 1,391,949,938 100.00 3.46 4.61 -1.10 4.07 5.66 -1.51 6.55 6.74 -0.18 30/09/1995

Total Plan Benchmark             

AEW UK 68,837,322 4.95 -1.85 -0.44 -1.42 0.86 1.66 -0.79 5.74 4.98 0.72 30/06/2014

LBH22 AEW Benchmark             

Legal & General 1 379,260,207 27.25 8.38 8.71 -0.30 10.99 11.26 -0.24 9.59 9.79 -0.18 31/10/2016

LBH26 L&G Benchmark             

Legal & General 2 105,307,441 7.57 -11.82 -11.81 -0.00 -6.90 -6.91 0.01 -1.89 -1.77 -0.13 22/02/2017

LBH27 L&G Benchmark             

M&G Investments 170,832 0.01 -0.36 7.52 -7.33 -9.67 6.28 -15.01 1.03 5.27 -4.03 31/05/2010

LBH10 3M SONIA +4%pa             

Macquarie 10,835,262 0.78 17.58 6.52 10.39 14.33 5.28 8.59 9.40 4.27 4.92 30/09/2010

LBH14 Macquarie 3M SONIA +3%pa             

Premira Credit 11,368,309 0.82 8.40 7.52 0.82 6.80 6.28 0.49 7.54 5.50 1.93 30/11/2014

LBH24 Premira 3M SONIA +4%pa             

UBS Property 75,193,696 5.40 0.01 -0.44 0.45 1.74 1.66 0.08 3.34 3.31 0.03 31/03/2006

LBH06 UBS Property Benchmark             

Adam Street 2,786,414 0.20 -13.32 12.82 -23.17 -1.46 14.83 -14.19 5.53 - - 31/01/2005

Adam Street PE Bmark             

LGT 1,515,013 0.11 -0.54 12.82 -11.84 5.61 14.83 -8.03 10.04 - - 31/05/2004

LGT PE Bmark             

LCIV Ruffer 39,097,020 2.81 1.32 3.39 -2.00 4.74 2.20 2.48 4.92 1.31 3.56 28/05/2010

LBH11003 Ruffer BM SONIA             

LCIV Infrastructure Fund 59,452,128 4.27 10.19 6.52 3.45 - - - 5.82 5.31 0.48 14/11/2019

LBH11004 3M SONIA +3%             

LGIM LPI Income Property 47,764,183 3.43 -2.88 7.99 -10.06 - - - -1.03 6.45 -7.03 11/03/2020

LBH28 L&G RPI             

LCIV Global Alpha Growth Fund 63,142,375 4.54 -1.23 12.33 -12.07 - - - -0.39 13.04 -11.88 22/04/2021

LBH11005 MSCI World ND+3%             

LGIM - Future World Equity IND 311,412,713 22.37 8.66 8.43 0.22 - - - 10.48 10.30 0.16 23/09/2020

LBH29 Solactive L&G ESG             
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Three
Years

Five
Years

Inception
to Date

Account/Group -% Rate of Return

Ending
Market Value

GBP
Ending
Weight Port Index

Relative 
Excess Port Index

Relative 
Excess Port Index

Relative 
Excess

Inception
Date

LCIV Private Debt 56,765,137 4.08 - - - - - - 7.18 5.99 1.12 16/11/2021

Absolute Return 6%             

LCIV Mac Fund 130,495,870 9.38 - - - - - - 7.54 8.86 -1.22 26/05/2022

LBH30 3 Month SONIA +4.5%             

Blackstone Dislocation Fund 24,949,438 1.79 - - - - - - -4.22 7.51 -10.92 27/03/2024

LBH31 15% Absolute return p.a.             
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Market Value Summary - Three Months

Account/Group
30/06/2024

 Market Value
30/06/2024

 Weight Net Contribution* Income Fees Appreciation
30/09/2024

 Market Value
30/09/2024

 Weight Change in Weight
London Borough of Hillingdon 1,379,310 100.00 -5,075 7,104 75 10,610 1,391,950 100.00 0.00
Adam Street 3,646 0.26 -62 0 0 -798 2,786 0.20 -0.06
AEW UK 73,622 5.34 -693 444 0 -4,536 68,837 4.95 -0.39
Blackstone Dislocation Fund 19,595 1.42 6,700 6 0 -1,352 24,949 1.79 0.37
Cash & Other Assets 6,279 0.46 -2,688 31 0 -26 3,596 0.26 -0.20
Cash & Other Assets 210 0.02 -212 2 0 -0 0 0.00 -0.02
LCIV Global Alpha Growth Fund 62,721 4.55 0 104 0 317 63,142 4.54 -0.01
LCIV Infrastructure Fund 51,189 3.71 5,923 435 0 1,904 59,452 4.27 0.56
LCIV Mac Fund 125,839 9.12 0 4,602 0 55 130,496 9.38 0.25
LCIV Private Debt 55,780 4.04 0 0 0 985 56,765 4.08 0.03
LCIV Ruffer 44,737 3.24 -6,800 239 0 921 39,097 2.81 -0.43
Legal & General 1 370,068 26.83 -20 0 20 9,212 379,260 27.25 0.42
Legal & General 2 103,835 7.53 -1 0 1 1,474 105,307 7.57 0.04
LGIM - Future World Equity IND 309,163 22.41 -24 0 24 2,273 311,413 22.37 -0.04
LGIM LPI Income Property 47,190 3.42 0 0 0 574 47,764 3.43 0.01
LGT 1,590 0.12 -71 0 0 -4 1,515 0.11 -0.01
M&G Investments 246 0.02 -0 0 0 -75 171 0.01 -0.01
Macquarie 14,968 1.09 -3,022 206 0 -1,316 10,835 0.78 -0.31
Premira Credit 14,738 1.07 -3,432 216 0 -154 11,368 0.82 -0.25
UBS Property 73,892 5.36 -673 820 29 1,155 75,194 5.40 0.04

Min -0.43 0.56 Max

Market Values are represented in thousands.
*Net Contributions include Cash Contributions/Distributions, Security Deliveries/Receipts, Fees/Fee Rebates, Inter Account transfers for Consolidations & Benefits Payments. 
Copied History or Backloaded Data may not display the correct Contributions/Withdrawals creating misrepresentation. 
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Executive Summary
LONDON BOROUGH OF HILLINGDON TOTAL FUND GROSS OF FEES

Three
Months

Year
to Date

One
Year

Three
Years

Five
Years

ITD

 Fund 1.29 8.24 14.59 3.46 4.07 6.55

 Index 1.77 8.91 13.96 4.61 5.66 6.74

Index: Total Plan Benchmark

RISK STATISTICS 1 Yr 3 Yrs 5 Yrs
Return 14.59 3.46 4.07
Index Return 13.96 4.61 5.66
Relative Excess Return 0.55 -1.10 -1.51
    
Standard Deviation 5.78 7.09 7.87
Index Standard Deviation 4.69 6.61 7.12
    
Tracking Error 1.46 1.54 1.58
Information Ratio 0.43 -0.74 -1.01
Sharpe Ratio 1.60 0.14 0.30
Index Sharpe Ratio 1.83 0.32 0.56
Sortino Ratio 3.39 0.20 0.43
Treynor Ratio 7.63 0.92 2.21
    
Jensen's Alpha -1.06 -1.17 -1.80
Relative Volatility (Beta) 1.21 1.05 1.08
R Squared 0.97 0.95 0.97

Index: Total Plan Benchmark. Risk Free Index: JP Morgan 3 month Cash (GBP)
Category: Total Fund Gross of Fees. Calculation Frequency: Monthly

LONDON BOROUGH OF HILLINGDON ROLLING QUARTERS TOTAL FUND GROSS OF FEES

Q4
'21

Q1
'22

Q2
'22

Q3
'22

Q4
'22

Q1
'23

Q2
'23

Q3
'23

Q4
'23

Q1
'24

Q2
'24

Q3
'24

 Fund 4.53 -2.01 -6.84 -2.01 0.05 2.78 1.08 -0.56 5.86 4.77 2.01 1.29

 Index 4.94 -0.89 -5.78 -1.23 -1.14 3.28 1.64 -0.00 4.63 4.69 2.23 1.77

Index: Total Plan Benchmark

LONDON BOROUGH OF HILLINGDON ROLLING QUARTERS TOTAL FUND GROSS OF FEES

Q4
'21

Q1
'22

Q2
'22

Q3
'22

Q4
'22

Q1
'23

Q2
'23

Q3
'23

Q4
'23

Q1
'24

Q2
'24

Q3
'24

 3M R.Excess -0.39 -1.13 -1.13 -0.79 1.21 -0.49 -0.55 -0.55 1.17 0.07 -0.22 -0.47

 3Y R.Excess -1.37 -1.58 -2.08 -2.55 -1.90 -1.08 -0.96 -0.86 -0.63 -0.81 -1.00 -1.10

Index: Total Plan Benchmark
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Asset Allocation by Manager

*Manager weights less than 2% have been grouped together.

Ending
Market Value

GOF GBP Ending Weight Equity Fixed Income
Index Linked 

Gilts Real Estate

DGF/
Absolute 

Return
Private 
Equity Private Credit Infrastructure Cash

London Borough of Hillingdon 1,391,950 100.00 753,822  105,307 185,966 39,097 273,476 11,091 10,177 13,012
   54.16  7.57 13.36 2.81 19.65 0.80 0.73 0.93
AEW UK 68,837 4.95    68,835     2
      4.95     0.00
JP Morgan            
            
Legal & General 1 379,260 27.25 379,260         
   27.25         
Legal & General 2 105,307 7.57   105,307       
     7.57       
M&G Investments 171 0.01       171   
         0.01   
Macquarie 10,835 0.78        10,177 658
          0.73 0.05
Newton            
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Ending
Market Value

GOF GBP Ending Weight Equity Fixed Income
Index Linked 

Gilts Real Estate

DGF/
Absolute 

Return
Private 
Equity Private Credit Infrastructure Cash

Premira Credit 11,368 0.82       10,920  448
         0.78  0.03
UBS Property 75,194 5.40    69,367     5,826
      4.98     0.42
Adam Street 2,786 0.20      2,786    
        0.20    
LGT 1,515 0.11      1,515    
        0.11    
Cash & Other Assets 3,596 0.26 7        3,589
   0.00        0.26
Transition            
            
Cash & Other Assets 0 0.00         0
           0.00
Epoch Investment P Income            
            
LCIV Global Alpha Growth 
Fund

63,142 4.54 63,142         

   4.54         
LCIV Infrastructure Fund 59,452 4.27      59,452    
        4.27    
LGIM - Future World Equity 
IND

311,413 22.37 311,413         

   22.37         
LGIM LPI Income Property 47,764 3.43    47,764      
      3.43      
LCIV Private Debt 56,765 4.08      56,765    
        4.08    
LCIV Ruffer 39,097 2.81     39,097     
       2.81     
LCIV Mac Fund 130,496 9.38      130,496    
        9.38    
Blackstone Dislocation Fund 24,949 1.79      22,462   2,488
        1.61   0.18

*Market Values are represented in thousands.
*Underlying assets of the fund have been included in the market value and allocation.
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Asset Class Performance
ASSET CLASS ENDING WEIGHTS MARKET VALUE SUMMARY OVER TIME

3 Mos 1 Yr YTD
Beginning Market Value 1,379,310 1,183,808 1,252,116
Net Contribution -5,075 34,070 35,047
Income 7,104 19,680 16,132
Fees 75 171 194
Appreciation 10,610 154,393 88,655
Ending Market Value 1,391,950 1,391,950 1,391,950

*Market Values are in 000s.

Asset Class End MV End Wt 3 Mos YTD 1 Yr 3 Yrs 5 Yrs ITD
Equity 753,822,378 54.16 1.60 14.06 22.38 7.45 7.27  

Common Stock 753,822,378 54.16 1.60 14.06 22.38 7.45 7.27  
Index Linked Gilts 105,307,441 7.57 1.42 -2.50 5.98 -11.82 -7.08  
Balanced Funds 39,097,020 2.81 2.86 2.45 4.69 1.32 2.61  
Real Estate 185,966,496 13.36 -0.85 0.31 2.60 -1.42 0.56 6.97
Private Equity 273,476,356 19.65 2.18 5.66 11.73 6.48 6.89  
Loans 11,090,642 0.80 -0.18 6.79 10.59 8.68 6.41  
Cash & Short Term Deriv. 13,012,382 0.93 0.48 3.13 3.91 4.37 2.16  
Pending Cash 0 0.00 - - - - - -
Foreign Exchange 0 0.00 - - - - - -
Infrastructure 10,177,224 0.73 -8.94 0.08 -2.07 17.14 14.28  
Total Fund Gross of Fees 1,391,949,938 100.00 1.29 8.24 14.59 3.46 4.07 6.55
Total Plan Benchmark   1.77 8.91 13.96 4.61 5.66 6.74
Excess Return   -0.47 -0.61 0.55 -1.10 -1.51 -0.18

Excess is calculated using relative methodology
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Regional Performance

Category - Base Rates of Return

Ending
Market value

GBP - GOF
Ending
Weight

Three Months Year to Date One Year

Portfolio Index
Relative 
Excess Portfolio Index

Relative 
Excess Portfolio Index

Relative 
Excess

London Borough of Hillingdon 1,391,949,938 100.00 1.29 1.77 -0.47 8.24 8.91 -0.61 14.59 13.96 0.55
Equity 753,822,378 54.16 1.60 0.56 1.04 14.06 13.18 0.78 22.38 20.68 1.41
United Kingdom 374,555,088 26.91 0.72 - - 13.17 - - 21.40 - -
Overseas Equities 379,267,290 27.25 2.49 - - 14.97 - - 23.39 - -
Europe ex UK 7,082 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
Asia Pacific inc Japan -  - - - - - - - - -
Emerging Markets 53,194,272 3.82 2.47 4.77 -2.20 11.43 14.56 -2.73 13.75 16.96 -2.74
L&G GPCT World Dev Eq Idx GBP Hdg 170,469,791 12.25 4.56 4.59 -0.02 18.54 19.01 -0.39 30.03 30.51 -0.37
World Developed Equity Index 155,596,144 11.18 0.32 0.32 -0.00 12.49 12.92 -0.38 20.14 20.59 -0.37

Fixed Income -  - 2.31 - - 7.19 - - 9.67 -
UK Corporate Bonds -  - 2.31 - - 7.19 - - 9.67 -
Global Corporate Bonds -  - - - - - - - - -

Index Linked Gilts 105,307,441 7.57 1.42 1.42 -0.00 -2.50 -2.49 -0.01 5.98 6.01 -0.03
Real Estates 185,966,496 13.36 -0.85 1.22 -2.05 0.31 2.91 -2.52 2.60 1.71 0.87
Balanced funds 39,097,020 2.81 2.86 - - 2.45 - - 4.69 - -
Epoch Investment -  - - - - - - - - -
DGF/Absolute Return 39,097,020 2.81 2.86 1.30 1.54 2.45 3.99 -1.48 4.69 5.38 -0.66

Private Equity 273,476,356 19.65 2.18 1.44 0.73 5.66 16.15 -9.03 11.73 24.46 -10.23
Private Credit 11,090,642 0.80 -0.18 2.19 -2.32 6.79 6.82 -0.03 10.59 9.17 1.30
Infrastructure 10,177,224 0.73 -8.94 1.96 -10.69 0.08 6.08 -5.66 -2.07 8.17 -9.47
Cash & Synthetic Cash 13,012,382 0.93 0.41 1.30 -0.88 3.05 3.99 -0.90 3.83 5.38 -1.47
Foreign Exchange 0 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
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Regional Performance(2)

Category - Base Rates of Return
Three Years Five Years Inception to Date

Portfolio Index Relative Excess Portfolio Index Relative Excess Portfolio Index Relative Excess
London Borough of Hillingdon 3.46 4.61 -1.10 4.07 5.66 -1.51 6.55 6.74 -0.18
Equity 7.45 9.08 -1.50 7.27 9.06 -1.64 - - -
United Kingdom 6.46 - - -1.05 - - 5.59 - -
Overseas Equities 8.38 - - 10.39 - - 7.24 - -
Europe ex UK - - - - - - - - -
Asia Pacific inc Japan - - - - - - - - -
Emerging Markets 1.73 2.84 -1.08 4.57 5.34 -0.73 - - -
L&G GPCT World Dev Eq Idx GBP Hdg 9.50 9.65 -0.14 12.68 12.82 -0.13 - - -
World Developed Equity Index 9.30 9.48 -0.17 11.32 11.45 -0.12 - - -

Fixed Income - - - - - - - - -
UK Corporate Bonds - - - - - - - - -
Global Corporate Bonds - - - - - - - - -

Index Linked Gilts -11.82 -11.81 -0.00 -7.08 -7.32 0.25 - - -
Real Estates -1.42 -0.44 -0.99 0.56 1.66 -1.08 6.97 7.18 -0.20
Balanced funds 1.32 - - 2.61 - - - - -
Epoch Investment - - - - - - - - -
DGF/Absolute Return 1.32 3.39 -2.00 4.74 2.20 2.48 - - -

Private Equity 6.48 12.82 -5.62 6.89 14.83 -6.92 - - -
Private Credit 8.68 7.52 1.08 6.41 6.28 0.12 - - -
Infrastructure 17.14 6.52 9.97 14.28 5.28 8.55 - - -
Cash & Synthetic Cash 4.29 3.38 0.88 2.12 2.04 0.08 - - -
Foreign Exchange - - - - - - - - -
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N O R T H E R N   T R U S T

Total Plan Benchmark

.

The resource of this report item is not reachable.

The resource of this report item is not reachable.

The resource of this report item is not reachable.

The resource of this report item is not reachable.
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Historical Performance
EQUITY

Three
Months

Year
to Date

One
Year

Three
Years

Five
Years

ITD

 Category 1.60 14.06 22.38 7.45 7.27 -

 Index 0.56 13.18 20.68 9.08 9.06 -

Index: Total Equity Benchmark

UNITED KINGDOM

Three
Months

Year
to Date

One
Year

Three
Years

Five
Years

ITD

 Category 0.72 13.17 21.40 6.46 -1.05 5.59

 Index - - - - - -

Index: FTSE All Share UK Equity

OVERSEAS EQUITIES

Three
Months

Year
to Date

One
Year

Three
Years

Five
Years

ITD

 Category 2.49 14.97 23.39 8.38 10.39 7.24

EMERGING MARKETS

Three
Months

Year
to Date

One
Year

Three
Years

Five
Years

ITD

 Category 2.47 11.43 13.75 1.73 4.57 -

 Index 4.77 14.56 16.96 2.84 5.34 -

Index: LBH Emerging Markets
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Historical Performance
UK CORPORATE BONDS

Three
Months

Year
to Date

One
Year

Three
Years

Five
Years

ITD

 Category - - - - - -

 Index 2.31 7.19 9.67 - - -

Index: LBH Non-Gilts Benchmark

REAL ESTATES

Three
Months

Year
to Date

One
Year

Three
Years

Five
Years

ITD

 Category -0.85 0.31 2.60 -1.42 0.56 6.97

 Index 1.22 2.91 1.71 -0.44 1.66 7.18

Index: IPD All Property Trusts (GBP)

INDEX LINKED GILTS

Three
Months

Year
to Date

One
Year

Three
Years

Five
Years

ITD

 Category 1.42 -2.50 5.98 -11.82 -7.08 -

 Index 1.42 -2.49 6.01 -11.81 -7.32 -

Index: LBH Index Linked Benchmark

PRIVATE EQUITY

Three
Months

Year
to Date

One
Year

Three
Years

Five
Years

ITD

 Category 2.18 5.66 11.73 6.48 6.89 -

 Index 1.44 16.15 24.46 12.82 14.83 -

Index: MSCI ACWI +4% pa
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Historical Performance
BALANCED FUNDS

Three
Months

Year
to Date

One
Year

Three
Years

Five
Years

ITD

 Category 2.86 2.45 4.69 1.32 2.61 -

 Index - - - - - -

Index: Balanced Fund Benchmark

INFRASTRUCTURE

Three
Months

Year
to Date

One
Year

Three
Years

Five
Years

ITD

 Category -8.94 0.08 -2.07 17.14 14.28 -

 Index 1.96 6.08 8.17 6.52 5.28 -

Index: 3M SONIA +3% pa

PRIVATE CREDIT

Three
Months

Year
to Date

One
Year

Three
Years

Five
Years

ITD

 Category -0.18 6.79 10.59 8.68 6.41 -

 Index 2.19 6.82 9.17 7.52 6.28 -

Index: 3M SONIA +4% pa
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Executive Summary
ADAM STREET TOTAL FUND GROSS OF FEES

Three
Months

Year
to Date

One
Year

Three
Years

Five
Years

ITD

 Fund -21.97 -20.73 -25.70 -13.32 -1.46 5.53

 Index 1.44 16.15 24.46 12.82 14.83 -

Index: Adam Street PE Bmark

RISK STATISTICS 1 Yr 3 Yrs 5 Yrs
Return -25.70 -13.32 -1.46
Index Return 24.46 12.82 14.83
Relative Excess Return -40.30 -23.17 -14.19
    
Standard Deviation 18.26 13.62 20.08
Index Standard Deviation 8.38 10.54 12.30
    
Tracking Error 19.66 17.69 24.36
Information Ratio -2.55 -1.48 -0.67
Sharpe Ratio -1.70 -1.16 -0.16
Index Sharpe Ratio 2.28 0.98 1.07
Sortino Ratio -1.51 -1.17 -0.24
Treynor Ratio -228.74 243.63 28.18
    
Jensen's Alpha -29.92 -14.02 0.29
Relative Volatility (Beta) 0.14 -0.06 -0.11
R Squared 0.00 0.00 0.00

Index: Adam Street PE Bmark. Risk Free Index: JP Morgan 3 month Cash (GBP)
Category: Total Fund Gross of Fees. Calculation Frequency: Monthly

ADAM STREET ROLLING QUARTERS TOTAL FUND GROSS OF FEES

Q4
'21

Q1
'22

Q2
'22

Q3
'22

Q4
'22

Q1
'23

Q2
'23

Q3
'23

Q4
'23

Q1
'24

Q2
'24

Q3
'24

 Fund -2.01 3.39 1.92 -0.47 -9.35 -6.23 -3.81 4.29 -6.27 2.27 -0.67 -21.97

 Index 7.00 -1.55 -7.32 2.56 2.99 5.51 4.34 1.62 7.15 10.29 3.82 1.44

Index: Adam Street PE Bmark

ADAM STREET ROLLING QUARTERS TOTAL FUND GROSS OF FEES

Q4
'21

Q1
'22

Q2
'22

Q3
'22

Q4
'22

Q1
'23

Q2
'23

Q3
'23

Q4
'23

Q1
'24

Q2
'24

Q3
'24

 3M R.Excess -8.42 5.02 9.98 -2.95 -11.99 -11.13 -7.81 2.63 -12.53 -7.27 -4.33 -23.07

 3Y R.Excess -5.08 2.14 4.40 1.75 1.45 -11.05 -3.55 -4.16 -6.78 -12.62 -13.97 -23.17

Index: Adam Street PE Bmark
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Executive Summary
AEW UK TOTAL FUND GROSS OF FEES

Three
Months

Year
to Date

One
Year

Three
Years

Five
Years

ITD

 Fund -5.56 -2.98 4.77 -1.85 0.86 5.74

 Index 1.22 2.91 1.71 -0.44 1.66 4.98

Index: LBH22 AEW Benchmark

RISK STATISTICS 1 Yr 3 Yrs 5 Yrs
Return 4.77 -1.85 0.86
Index Return 1.71 -0.44 1.66
Relative Excess Return 3.00 -1.42 -0.79
    
Standard Deviation 8.44 14.81 15.53
Index Standard Deviation 1.23 6.49 5.41
    
Tracking Error 9.11 15.19 15.07
Information Ratio 0.34 -0.09 -0.05
Sharpe Ratio -0.07 -0.29 -0.05
Index Sharpe Ratio -2.97 -0.45 -0.00
Sortino Ratio -0.11 -0.37 -0.07
Treynor Ratio 0.17 -11.98 -1.07
    
Jensen's Alpha -11.85 -2.20 0.36
Relative Volatility (Beta) -3.50 0.36 0.75
R Squared 0.24 0.03 0.07

Index: LBH22 AEW Benchmark. Risk Free Index: JP Morgan 3 month Cash (GBP)
Category: Total Fund Gross of Fees. Calculation Frequency: Monthly

AEW UK ROLLING QUARTERS TOTAL FUND GROSS OF FEES

Q4
'21

Q1
'22

Q2
'22

Q3
'22

Q4
'22

Q1
'23

Q2
'23

Q3
'23

Q4
'23

Q1
'24

Q2
'24

Q3
'24

 Fund 4.41 2.87 -2.96 -18.29 6.07 6.80 -7.22 0.81 7.98 0.91 1.81 -5.56

 Index 7.50 5.60 3.90 -4.00 -14.10 -0.20 0.38 -0.42 -1.16 0.51 1.15 1.22

Index: LBH22 AEW Benchmark

AEW UK ROLLING QUARTERS TOTAL FUND GROSS OF FEES

Q4
'21

Q1
'22

Q2
'22

Q3
'22

Q4
'22

Q1
'23

Q2
'23

Q3
'23

Q4
'23

Q1
'24

Q2
'24

Q3
'24

 3M R.Excess -2.88 -2.58 -6.60 -14.89 23.48 7.02 -7.57 1.23 9.25 0.39 0.65 -6.70

 3Y R.Excess -0.04 1.71 -3.83 -8.95 -2.37 5.66 2.05 1.80 1.97 1.23 0.58 -1.42

Index: LBH22 AEW Benchmark
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Asset Level Performance
Rates of Return (Base)

Asset Description Country Sector/Industry
30/09/2024

Market Value
30/09/2024

Weight
One

Month
Three

Months
Year

to Date
One
Year

Three
Years

Five
Years

British pound sterling United 
Kingdom

Cash & Short Term 
Deriv.

2,357 0.00 0.36 0.54 1.98 2.95 - -

GBP  PENDING CASH United 
Kingdom

Pending Cash 0 0.00 0.00 - - - - -

AEW UK INVESTMENT AEW UK C... United 
Kingdom

Real Estate 58,971,730 85.67 0.21 -6.64 -3.56 4.41 -2.01 0.83

AEW UK URBAN REAL ESTATE F... United 
Kingdom

Real Estate 9,863,236 14.33 0.00 1.33 0.50 6.90 -0.28 -

Total World Total Fund Gross of 
Fees

68,837,322 100.00 0.18 -5.56 -2.98 4.77 -1.85 0.86
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Executive Summary
LCIV GLOBAL ALPHA GROWTH FUND TOTAL FUND GROSS OF FEES

Three
Months

Year
to Date

One
Year

Three
Years

Five
Years

ITD

 Fund 0.67 10.87 19.80 -1.23 - -0.39

 Index 0.90 15.20 23.52 12.33 - 13.04

Index: LBH11005 MSCI World ND+3%

RISK STATISTICS 1 Yr 3 Yrs 5 Yrs
Return 19.80 -1.23 -
Index Return 23.52 12.33 -
Relative Excess Return -3.01 -12.07 -
    
Standard Deviation 12.69 15.79 -
Index Standard Deviation 8.65 11.08 -
    
Tracking Error 5.65 8.34 -
Information Ratio -0.66 -1.63 -
Sharpe Ratio 1.14 -0.24 -
Index Sharpe Ratio 2.10 0.89 -
Sortino Ratio 2.22 -0.33 -
Treynor Ratio 10.61 -3.05 -
    
Jensen's Alpha -8.30 -13.56 -
Relative Volatility (Beta) 1.36 1.22 -
R Squared 0.86 0.74 -

Index: LBH11005 MSCI World ND+3%. Risk Free Index: JP Morgan 3 month Cash (GBP)
Category: Total Fund Gross of Fees. Calculation Frequency: Monthly

LCIV GLOBAL ALPHA GROWTH FUND ROLLING QUARTERS TOTAL FUND GROSS OF FEES

Q4
'21

Q1
'22

Q2
'22

Q3
'22

Q4
'22

Q1
'23

Q2
'23

Q3
'23

Q4
'23

Q1
'24

Q2
'24

Q3
'24

 Fund -0.19 -13.75 -12.03 1.62 1.16 4.64 3.17 -4.33 8.06 8.73 1.28 0.67

 Index 7.90 -1.69 -8.30 2.86 2.64 5.55 4.58 1.23 7.22 10.62 3.22 0.90

Index: LBH11005 MSCI World ND+3%

LCIV GLOBAL ALPHA GROWTH FUND ROLLING QUARTERS TOTAL FUND GROSS OF FEES

Q4
'21

Q1
'22

Q2
'22

Q3
'22

Q4
'22

Q1
'23

Q2
'23

Q3
'23

Q4
'23

Q1
'24

Q2
'24

Q3
'24

 3M R.Excess -7.50 -12.27 -4.06 -1.21 -1.43 -0.86 -1.34 -5.49 0.78 -1.70 -1.88 -0.22

 3Y R.Excess - - - - - - - - - - -13.37 -12.07

Index: LBH11005 MSCI World ND+3%
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Executive Summary
LCIV INFRASTRUCTURE FUND TOTAL FUND GROSS OF FEES

Three
Months

Year
to Date

One
Year

Three
Years

Five
Years

ITD

 Fund 4.14 8.13 13.29 10.19 - 5.82

 Index 1.96 6.08 8.17 6.52 - 5.31

Index: LBH11004 3M SONIA +3%

RISK STATISTICS 1 Yr 3 Yrs 5 Yrs
Return 13.29 10.19 -
Index Return 8.17 6.52 -
Relative Excess Return 4.73 3.45 -
    
Standard Deviation 6.86 6.31 -
Index Standard Deviation 0.09 0.52 -
    
Tracking Error 6.91 6.37 -
Information Ratio 0.74 0.58 -
Sharpe Ratio 1.16 1.22 -
Index Sharpe Ratio 31.39 7.66 -
Sortino Ratio 4.71 7.12 -
Treynor Ratio -0.25 -17.47 -
    
Jensen's Alpha 141.90 9.57 -
Relative Volatility (Beta) -31.75 -0.44 -
R Squared 0.17 0.00 -

Index: LBH11004 3M SONIA +3%. Risk Free Index: JP Morgan 3 month Cash (GBP)
Category: Total Fund Gross of Fees. Calculation Frequency: Monthly

LCIV INFRASTRUCTURE FUND ROLLING QUARTERS TOTAL FUND GROSS OF FEES

Q4
'21

Q1
'22

Q2
'22

Q3
'22

Q4
'22

Q1
'23

Q2
'23

Q3
'23

Q4
'23

Q1
'24

Q2
'24

Q3
'24

 Fund 2.76 0.15 0.00 11.70 -0.00 2.99 -0.24 0.00 4.77 0.46 3.37 4.14

 Index 0.76 0.90 1.04 1.28 1.56 1.74 1.87 2.03 1.97 2.01 1.99 1.96

Index: LBH11004 3M SONIA +3%

LCIV INFRASTRUCTURE FUND ROLLING QUARTERS TOTAL FUND GROSS OF FEES

Q4
'21

Q1
'22

Q2
'22

Q3
'22

Q4
'22

Q1
'23

Q2
'23

Q3
'23

Q4
'23

Q1
'24

Q2
'24

Q3
'24

 3M R.Excess 1.98 -0.74 -1.03 10.29 -1.54 1.23 -2.07 -1.99 2.74 -1.53 1.35 2.14

 3Y R.Excess - - - - 0.36 1.11 0.75 0.34 1.50 1.80 2.52 3.45

Index: LBH11004 3M SONIA +3%
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Executive Summary
LCIV MAC FUND TOTAL FUND GROSS OF FEES

Three
Months

Year
to Date

One
Year

Three
Years

Five
Years

ITD

 Fund 3.70 7.91 14.27 - - 7.54

 Index 2.31 7.19 9.67 - - 8.86

Index: LBH30 3 Month SONIA +4.5%

RISK STATISTICS 1 Yr 3 Yrs 5 Yrs
Return 14.27 - -
Index Return 9.67 - -
Relative Excess Return 4.20 - -
    
Standard Deviation 8.73 - -
Index Standard Deviation 0.09 - -
    
Tracking Error 8.80 - -
Information Ratio 0.52 - -
Sharpe Ratio 1.02 - -
Index Sharpe Ratio 45.69 - -
Sortino Ratio 1.74 - -
Treynor Ratio -0.27 - -
    
Jensen's Alpha 276.46 - -
Relative Volatility (Beta) -32.59 - -
R Squared 0.12 - -

Index: LBH30 3 Month SONIA +4.5%. Risk Free Index: JP Morgan 3 month Cash (GBP)
Category: Total Fund Gross of Fees. Calculation Frequency: Monthly

LCIV MAC FUND ROLLING QUARTERS TOTAL FUND GROSS OF FEES

Q4
'21

Q1
'22

Q2
'22

Q3
'22

Q4
'22

Q1
'23

Q2
'23

Q3
'23

Q4
'23

Q1
'24

Q2
'24

Q3
'24

 Fund - - - 0.00 0.00 0.87 1.91 0.99 5.90 2.32 1.70 3.70

 Index - - - 1.65 1.93 2.10 2.22 2.37 2.31 2.38 2.34 2.31

Index: LBH30 3 Month SONIA +4.5%

LCIV MAC FUND ROLLING QUARTERS TOTAL FUND GROSS OF FEES

Q4
'21

Q1
'22

Q2
'22

Q3
'22

Q4
'22

Q1
'23

Q2
'23

Q3
'23

Q4
'23

Q1
'24

Q2
'24

Q3
'24

 3M R.Excess - - - -1.62 -1.90 -1.21 -0.31 -1.35 3.51 -0.06 -0.63 1.36

 3Y R.Excess - - - - - - - - - - - -

Index: LBH30 3 Month SONIA +4.5%
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Executive Summary
LCIV PRIVATE DEBT TOTAL FUND GROSS OF FEES

Three
Months

Year
to Date

One
Year

Three
Years

Five
Years

ITD

Fund 1.77 3.80 11.44 - - 7.18

Index 1.47 4.47 6.00 - - 5.99

Index: Absolute Return 6%

RISK STATISTICS 1 Yr 3 Yrs 5 Yrs
Return 11.44 - -
Index Return 6.00 - -
Relative Excess Return 5.13 - -

Standard Deviation 7.14 - -
Index Standard Deviation 0.00 - -

Tracking Error 7.14 - -
Information Ratio 0.76 - -
Sharpe Ratio 0.85 - -
Index Sharpe Ratio - -
Sortino Ratio 4.61 - -
Treynor Ratio 0.24 - -

Jensen's Alpha -9.08 - -
Relative Volatility (Beta) 25.22 - -
R Squared 0.10 - -

Index: Absolute Return 6%. Risk Free Index: JP Morgan 3 month Cash (GBP)
Category: Total Fund Gross of Fees. Calculation Frequency: Monthly

LCIV PRIVATE DEBT ROLLING QUARTERS TOTAL FUND GROSS OF FEES

Q4
'21

Q1
'22

Q2
'22

Q3
'22

Q4
'22

Q1
'23

Q2
'23

Q3
'23

Q4
'23

Q1
'24

Q2
'24

Q3
'24

Fund - -0.68 -0.00 -0.00 9.91 1.50 -1.16 -0.00 7.36 0.00 2.00 1.77

Index - 1.47 1.47 1.47 1.47 1.47 1.47 1.47 1.47 1.47 1.47 1.47

Index: Absolute Return 6%

LCIV PRIVATE DEBT ROLLING QUARTERS TOTAL FUND GROSS OF FEES

Q4
'21

Q1
'22

Q2
'22

Q3
'22

Q4
'22

Q1
'23

Q2
'23

Q3
'23

Q4
'23

Q1
'24

Q2
'24

Q3
'24

3M R.Excess - -2.11 -1.45 -1.45 8.32 0.03 -2.59 -1.45 5.81 -1.45 0.52 0.29

3Y R.Excess - - - - - - - - - - - -

Index: Absolute Return 6%
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Executive Summary
LCIV RUFFER TOTAL FUND GROSS OF FEES

Three
Months

Year
to Date

One
Year

Three
Years

Five
Years

ITD

 Fund 2.86 2.45 4.69 1.32 4.74 4.92

 Index 1.30 3.99 5.38 3.39 2.20 1.31

Index: LBH11003 Ruffer BM SONIA

RISK STATISTICS 1 Yr 3 Yrs 5 Yrs
Return 4.69 1.32 4.74
Index Return 5.38 3.39 2.20
Relative Excess Return -0.66 -2.00 2.48
    
Standard Deviation 3.95 5.64 6.36
Index Standard Deviation 0.04 0.58 0.62
    
Tracking Error 3.96 5.74 6.51
Information Ratio -0.18 -0.36 0.39
Sharpe Ratio -0.17 -0.21 0.48
Index Sharpe Ratio 0.46 1.53 0.87
Sortino Ratio -0.21 -0.27 0.78
Treynor Ratio -0.71 -3.06 -1.01
    
Jensen's Alpha -0.58 -1.32 4.88
Relative Volatility (Beta) 0.94 0.38 -3.03
R Squared 0.00 0.00 0.01

Index: LBH11003 Ruffer BM SONIA. Risk Free Index: JP Morgan 3 month Cash (GBP)
Category: Total Fund Gross of Fees. Calculation Frequency: Monthly

LCIV RUFFER ROLLING QUARTERS TOTAL FUND GROSS OF FEES

Q4
'21

Q1
'22

Q2
'22

Q3
'22

Q4
'22

Q1
'23

Q2
'23

Q3
'23

Q4
'23

Q1
'24

Q2
'24

Q3
'24

 Fund 1.45 4.44 -4.22 1.80 4.84 -1.06 -6.58 -0.75 2.18 -0.79 0.40 2.86

 Index 0.01 0.10 0.22 0.39 0.70 0.94 1.11 1.31 1.33 1.32 1.32 1.30

Index: LBH11003 Ruffer BM SONIA

LCIV RUFFER ROLLING QUARTERS TOTAL FUND GROSS OF FEES

Q4
'21

Q1
'22

Q2
'22

Q3
'22

Q4
'22

Q1
'23

Q2
'23

Q3
'23

Q4
'23

Q1
'24

Q2
'24

Q3
'24

 3M R.Excess 1.44 4.34 -4.44 1.40 4.12 -1.99 -7.60 -2.03 0.84 -2.08 -0.91 1.54

 3Y R.Excess 9.25 9.78 7.66 7.19 8.37 8.45 3.58 2.51 1.31 -1.82 -2.33 -2.00

Index: LBH11003 Ruffer BM SONIA
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Executive Summary
LEGAL & GENERAL 1 TOTAL FUND GROSS OF FEES

Three
Months

Year
to Date

One
Year

Three
Years

Five
Years

ITD

 Fund 2.49 14.97 23.39 8.38 10.99 9.59

 Index 2.81 15.82 24.26 8.71 11.26 9.79

Index: LBH26 L&G Benchmark

RISK STATISTICS 1 Yr 3 Yrs 5 Yrs
Return 23.39 8.38 10.99
Index Return 24.26 8.71 11.26
Relative Excess Return -0.70 -0.30 -0.24
    
Standard Deviation 8.61 11.83 13.41
Index Standard Deviation 8.54 11.78 13.37
    
Tracking Error 0.47 0.31 0.27
Information Ratio -1.85 -1.06 -0.98
Sharpe Ratio 2.09 0.50 0.70
Index Sharpe Ratio 2.21 0.53 0.72
Sortino Ratio 4.47 0.77 1.07
Treynor Ratio 17.92 5.87 9.30
    
Jensen's Alpha -0.82 -0.32 -0.26
Relative Volatility (Beta) 1.01 1.00 1.00
R Squared 1.00 1.00 1.00

Index: LBH26 L&G Benchmark. Risk Free Index: JP Morgan 3 month Cash (GBP)
Category: Total Fund Gross of Fees. Calculation Frequency: Monthly

LEGAL & GENERAL 1 ROLLING QUARTERS TOTAL FUND GROSS OF FEES

Q4
'21

Q1
'22

Q2
'22

Q3
'22

Q4
'22

Q1
'23

Q2
'23

Q3
'23

Q4
'23

Q1
'24

Q2
'24

Q3
'24

 Fund 6.04 -3.31 -10.38 -1.56 4.15 5.24 4.52 -0.42 7.32 9.02 2.90 2.49

 Index 6.02 -3.25 -10.29 -1.55 4.23 5.20 4.41 -0.33 7.29 8.99 3.35 2.81

Index: LBH26 L&G Benchmark

LEGAL & GENERAL 1 ROLLING QUARTERS TOTAL FUND GROSS OF FEES

Q4
'21

Q1
'22

Q2
'22

Q3
'22

Q4
'22

Q1
'23

Q2
'23

Q3
'23

Q4
'23

Q1
'24

Q2
'24

Q3
'24

 3M R.Excess 0.02 -0.06 -0.11 -0.01 -0.09 0.03 0.10 -0.08 0.02 0.03 -0.44 -0.31

 3Y R.Excess -0.09 -0.11 -0.15 -0.15 -0.17 -0.14 -0.09 -0.08 -0.04 -0.05 -0.19 -0.30

Index: LBH26 L&G Benchmark
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Regional Performance
Base Rates of Return

Category

Ending
Market value

GBP - GOF
Ending
Weight

Three
Months

Year
to Date

One
Year

Three
Years

Five
Years

Inception
to Date

Legal & General Inves Manageme 379,260,207 100.00 2.49 14.97 23.39 8.38 10.99 9.59
LBH26 L&G Benchmark   2.81 15.82 24.26 8.71 11.26 9.79
Excess Return   -0.32 -0.84 -0.87 -0.33 -0.27 -0.20
Total Fund - Foreign Exchange 379,260,207 100.00 2.49 14.97 23.39 8.38 10.99 9.59
LBH26 L&G Benchmark   2.81 15.82 24.26 8.71 11.26 9.79
Excess Return   -0.32 -0.84 -0.87 -0.33 -0.27 -0.20
Equity 379,260,207 100.00 2.49 14.97 23.39 8.38 10.99 10.22
Emerging Markets 53,194,272 14.03 2.47 11.43 13.75 1.73 4.57 4.93
FTSE Emerging   4.77 14.56 16.96 2.84 5.34 5.53
Excess Return   -2.30 -3.13 -3.20 -1.11 -0.77 -0.60
L&G GPCT World Dev Eq Idx GBP Hdg 170,469,791 44.95 4.56 18.54 30.03 9.50 12.68 -
FTSE Developed Hdg GBP   4.59 19.01 30.51 9.65 12.82 -
Excess Return   -0.02 -0.47 -0.48 -0.16 -0.14 -
World Developed Equity Index 155,596,144 41.03 0.32 12.49 20.14 9.30 11.32 -
FT: Developed   0.32 12.92 20.59 9.48 11.45 11.43
Excess Return   -0.00 -0.43 -0.45 -0.19 -0.13 -

• Excess is calculated using arithmetic methodology
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Executive Summary
LEGAL & GENERAL 2 TOTAL FUND GROSS OF FEES

Three
Months

Year
to Date

One
Year

Three
Years

Five
Years

ITD

 Fund 1.42 -2.50 5.98 -11.82 -6.90 -1.89

 Index 1.42 -2.49 6.01 -11.81 -6.91 -1.77

Index: LBH27 L&G Benchmark

RISK STATISTICS 1 Yr 3 Yrs 5 Yrs
Return 5.98 -11.82 -6.90
Index Return 6.01 -11.81 -6.91
Relative Excess Return -0.03 -0.00 0.01
    
Standard Deviation 9.85 14.43 13.26
Index Standard Deviation 9.86 14.43 13.26
    
Tracking Error 0.01 0.02 0.21
Information Ratio -2.23 -0.22 0.04
Sharpe Ratio 0.06 -0.99 -0.65
Index Sharpe Ratio 0.07 -0.99 -0.65
Sortino Ratio 0.09 -1.16 -0.80
Treynor Ratio 0.62 -14.32 -8.58
    
Jensen's Alpha -0.03 -0.01 0.00
Relative Volatility (Beta) 1.00 1.00 1.00
R Squared 1.00 1.00 1.00

Index: LBH27 L&G Benchmark. Risk Free Index: JP Morgan 3 month Cash (GBP)
Category: Total Fund Gross of Fees. Calculation Frequency: Monthly

LEGAL & GENERAL 2 ROLLING QUARTERS TOTAL FUND GROSS OF FEES

Q4
'21

Q1
'22

Q2
'22

Q3
'22

Q4
'22

Q1
'23

Q2
'23

Q3
'23

Q4
'23

Q1
'24

Q2
'24

Q3
'24

 Fund 4.94 -5.50 -17.55 -9.31 -6.01 4.30 -6.61 -4.69 8.70 -1.81 -2.09 1.42

 Index 4.94 -5.50 -17.54 -9.33 -6.02 4.30 -6.61 -4.69 8.72 -1.81 -2.09 1.42

Index: LBH27 L&G Benchmark

LEGAL & GENERAL 2 ROLLING QUARTERS TOTAL FUND GROSS OF FEES

Q4
'21

Q1
'22

Q2
'22

Q3
'22

Q4
'22

Q1
'23

Q2
'23

Q3
'23

Q4
'23

Q1
'24

Q2
'24

Q3
'24

 3M R.Excess -0.00 -0.00 -0.01 0.01 0.01 -0.01 -0.00 0.01 -0.01 -0.00 -0.00 -0.00

 3Y R.Excess 0.03 0.02 0.04 0.02 0.14 -0.00 -0.00 0.00 -0.00 -0.00 -0.00 -0.00

Index: LBH27 L&G Benchmark
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Regional Performance
Base Rates of Return

Category

Ending
Market value

GBP - GOF
Ending
Weight

Three
Months

Year
to Date

One
Year

Three
Years

Five
Years

Inception
to Date

Legal & General INV Mgmt 105,307,441 100.00 1.42 -2.50 5.98 -11.82 -6.90 -1.89
LBH27 L&G Benchmark   1.42 -2.49 6.01 -11.81 -6.91 -1.77
Excess Return   -0.00 -0.01 -0.03 -0.00 0.01 -0.13
Total Fund - Foreign Exchange 105,307,441 100.00 1.42 -2.50 5.98 -11.82 -6.90 -1.89
Index Linked Gilts 105,307,441 100.00 1.42 -2.50 5.98 -11.82 -7.08 -2.03
LBH27 Index Linked   1.42 -2.49 6.01 -11.81 -7.05 -1.99
Excess Return   -0.00 -0.01 -0.03 -0.00 -0.03 -0.04
Cash & Short Term Deriv. - - - - - - - -
Fixed Income - - - - - - - -
CCAJ INVT Grade CP Bnd - - - - - - - -
Markit iBoxx £ Non - Gilt   2.28 2.21 9.72 -2.87 -1.07 0.89
Excess Return   - - - - - -

• Excess is calculated using arithmetic methodology
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Executive Summary
LGIM - FUTURE WORLD EQUITY IND TOTAL FUND GROSS OF FEES

Three
Months

Year
to Date

One
Year

Three
Years

Five
Years

ITD

 Fund 0.74 13.78 21.83 8.66 - 10.48

 Index 0.74 13.67 21.57 8.43 - 10.30

Index: LBH29 Solactive L&G ESG

RISK STATISTICS 1 Yr 3 Yrs 5 Yrs
Return 21.83 8.66 -
Index Return 21.57 8.43 -
Relative Excess Return 0.21 0.22 -
    
Standard Deviation 8.65 10.79 -
Index Standard Deviation 8.62 10.79 -
    
Tracking Error 0.13 0.14 -
Information Ratio 2.02 1.70 -
Sharpe Ratio 1.90 0.57 -
Index Sharpe Ratio 1.88 0.55 -
Sortino Ratio 4.05 0.91 -
Treynor Ratio 16.41 6.17 -
    
Jensen's Alpha 0.16 0.22 -
Relative Volatility (Beta) 1.00 1.00 -
R Squared 1.00 1.00 -

Index: LBH29 Solactive L&G ESG. Risk Free Index: JP Morgan 3 month Cash (GBP)
Category: Total Fund Gross of Fees. Calculation Frequency: Monthly

LGIM - FUTURE WORLD EQUITY IND ROLLING QUARTERS TOTAL FUND GROSS OF FEES

Q4
'21

Q1
'22

Q2
'22

Q3
'22

Q4
'22

Q1
'23

Q2
'23

Q3
'23

Q4
'23

Q1
'24

Q2
'24

Q3
'24

 Fund 6.55 -3.76 -8.42 1.20 1.84 4.88 3.67 0.07 7.08 9.32 3.32 0.74

 Index 6.50 -3.76 -8.44 1.11 1.76 4.86 3.57 -0.01 6.96 9.28 3.25 0.74

Index: LBH29 Solactive L&G ESG

LGIM - FUTURE WORLD EQUITY IND ROLLING QUARTERS TOTAL FUND GROSS OF FEES

Q4
'21

Q1
'22

Q2
'22

Q3
'22

Q4
'22

Q1
'23

Q2
'23

Q3
'23

Q4
'23

Q1
'24

Q2
'24

Q3
'24

 3M R.Excess 0.05 -0.01 0.02 0.09 0.09 0.02 0.10 0.08 0.11 0.04 0.06 -0.00

 3Y R.Excess - - - - - - - 0.15 0.18 0.20 0.22 0.22

Index: LBH29 Solactive L&G ESG
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Executive Summary
LGIM LPI INCOME PROPERTY TOTAL FUND GROSS OF FEES

Three
Months

Year
to Date

One
Year

Three
Years

Five
Years

ITD

 Fund 1.22 3.79 3.05 -2.88 - -1.03

 Index 0.34 2.53 2.70 7.99 - 6.45

Index: LBH28 L&G RPI

RISK STATISTICS 1 Yr 3 Yrs 5 Yrs
Return 3.05 -2.88 -
Index Return 2.70 7.99 -
Relative Excess Return 0.34 -10.06 -
    
Standard Deviation 1.31 5.53 -
Index Standard Deviation 1.26 2.53 -
    
Tracking Error 1.46 6.17 -
Information Ratio 0.24 -1.76 -
Sharpe Ratio -1.77 -0.97 -
Index Sharpe Ratio -2.12 2.17 -
Sortino Ratio -1.63 -1.02 -
Treynor Ratio -6.61 -116.47 -
    
Jensen's Alpha -1.31 -5.34 -
Relative Volatility (Beta) 0.35 0.05 -
R Squared 0.13 0.00 -

Index: LBH28 L&G RPI. Risk Free Index: JP Morgan 3 month Cash (GBP)
Category: Total Fund Gross of Fees. Calculation Frequency: Monthly

LGIM LPI INCOME PROPERTY ROLLING QUARTERS TOTAL FUND GROSS OF FEES

Q4
'21

Q1
'22

Q2
'22

Q3
'22

Q4
'22

Q1
'23

Q2
'23

Q3
'23

Q4
'23

Q1
'24

Q2
'24

Q3
'24

 Fund 4.52 3.14 3.15 -0.73 -12.96 -5.40 0.40 -2.57 -0.71 1.34 1.18 1.22

 Index 2.95 1.83 5.10 2.24 3.68 1.89 2.51 0.53 0.16 1.06 1.12 0.34

Index: LBH28 L&G RPI

LGIM LPI INCOME PROPERTY ROLLING QUARTERS TOTAL FUND GROSS OF FEES

Q4
'21

Q1
'22

Q2
'22

Q3
'22

Q4
'22

Q1
'23

Q2
'23

Q3
'23

Q4
'23

Q1
'24

Q2
'24

Q3
'24

 3M R.Excess 1.52 1.29 -1.85 -2.91 -16.05 -7.15 -2.06 -3.09 -0.87 0.28 0.06 0.88

 3Y R.Excess - - - - - -7.30 -8.29 -9.28 -9.89 -10.09 -10.00 -10.06

Index: LBH28 L&G RPI
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Executive Summary
LGT TOTAL FUND GROSS OF FEES

Three
Months

Year
to Date

One
Year

Three
Years

Five
Years

ITD

 Fund -0.24 -1.49 -1.13 -0.54 5.61 10.04

 Index 1.44 16.15 24.46 12.82 14.83 -

Index: LGT PE Bmark

RISK STATISTICS 1 Yr 3 Yrs 5 Yrs
Return -1.13 -0.54 5.61
Index Return 24.46 12.82 14.83
Relative Excess Return -20.56 -11.84 -8.03
    
Standard Deviation 8.85 9.89 12.01
Index Standard Deviation 8.38 10.54 12.30
    
Tracking Error 14.07 16.25 18.14
Information Ratio -1.82 -0.82 -0.51
Sharpe Ratio -0.73 -0.31 0.33
Index Sharpe Ratio 2.28 0.98 1.07
Sortino Ratio -0.92 -0.42 0.50
Treynor Ratio 19.04 11.57 -36.23
    
Jensen's Alpha -0.12 0.16 6.11
Relative Volatility (Beta) -0.34 -0.26 -0.11
R Squared 0.10 0.08 0.01

Index: LGT PE Bmark. Risk Free Index: JP Morgan 3 month Cash (GBP)
Category: Total Fund Gross of Fees. Calculation Frequency: Monthly

LGT ROLLING QUARTERS TOTAL FUND GROSS OF FEES

Q4
'21

Q1
'22

Q2
'22

Q3
'22

Q4
'22

Q1
'23

Q2
'23

Q3
'23

Q4
'23

Q1
'24

Q2
'24

Q3
'24

 Fund 4.95 -7.40 3.93 3.99 -2.71 -5.47 -4.63 8.04 0.36 -2.38 1.15 -0.24

 Index 7.00 -1.55 -7.32 2.56 2.99 5.51 4.34 1.62 7.15 10.29 3.82 1.44

Index: LGT PE Bmark

LGT ROLLING QUARTERS TOTAL FUND GROSS OF FEES

Q4
'21

Q1
'22

Q2
'22

Q3
'22

Q4
'22

Q1
'23

Q2
'23

Q3
'23

Q4
'23

Q1
'24

Q2
'24

Q3
'24

 3M R.Excess -1.92 -5.94 12.14 1.39 -5.54 -10.41 -8.60 6.31 -6.33 -11.49 -2.57 -1.66

 3Y R.Excess -6.51 -5.03 -1.51 0.24 0.03 -10.56 -5.41 -2.69 -4.59 -8.43 -9.29 -11.84

Index: LGT PE Bmark
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Executive Summary
M&G INVESTMENTS TOTAL FUND GROSS OF FEES

Three
Months

Year
to Date

One
Year

Three
Years

Five
Years

ITD

 Fund -30.61 -43.12 -44.08 -0.36 -9.67 1.03

 Index 2.19 6.82 9.17 7.52 6.28 5.27

Index: LBH10 3M SONIA +4%pa

RISK STATISTICS 1 Yr 3 Yrs 5 Yrs
Return -44.08 -0.36 -9.67
Index Return 9.17 7.52 6.28
Relative Excess Return -48.78 -7.33 -15.01
    
Standard Deviation 25.36 40.83 32.91
Index Standard Deviation 0.09 0.52 0.58
    
Tracking Error 25.38 41.06 33.03
Information Ratio -2.10 -0.19 -0.48
Sharpe Ratio -1.95 -0.07 -0.34
Index Sharpe Ratio 41.13 9.66 7.91
Sortino Ratio -1.62 -0.15 -0.65
Treynor Ratio -0.38 -0.90 -1.32
    
Jensen's Alpha -99.90 -10.60 -37.03
Relative Volatility (Beta) 131.08 3.17 8.57
R Squared 0.23 0.00 0.01

Index: LBH10 3M SONIA +4%pa. Risk Free Index: JP Morgan 3 month Cash (GBP)
Category: Total Fund Gross of Fees. Calculation Frequency: Monthly

M&G INVESTMENTS ROLLING QUARTERS TOTAL FUND GROSS OF FEES

Q4
'21

Q1
'22

Q2
'22

Q3
'22

Q4
'22

Q1
'23

Q2
'23

Q3
'23

Q4
'23

Q1
'24

Q2
'24

Q3
'24

 Fund 59.85 9.69 4.12 -0.12 -4.87 2.08 2.34 -2.38 -1.69 -13.06 -5.71 -30.61

 Index 1.00 1.15 1.28 1.52 1.80 1.98 2.11 2.26 2.20 2.26 2.23 2.19

Index: LBH10 3M SONIA +4%pa

M&G INVESTMENTS ROLLING QUARTERS TOTAL FUND GROSS OF FEES

Q4
'21

Q1
'22

Q2
'22

Q3
'22

Q4
'22

Q1
'23

Q2
'23

Q3
'23

Q4
'23

Q1
'24

Q2
'24

Q3
'24

 3M R.Excess 58.26 8.45 2.80 -1.62 -6.55 0.10 0.23 -4.54 -3.81 -14.98 -7.77 -32.09

 3Y R.Excess -2.10 1.78 -0.93 -1.10 -3.84 -1.12 4.65 7.13 7.38 7.50 5.00 -7.33

Index: LBH10 3M SONIA +4%pa
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Executive Summary
MACQUARIE TOTAL FUND GROSS OF FEES

Three
Months

Year
to Date

One
Year

Three
Years

Five
Years

ITD

 Fund -7.85 1.25 -0.95 17.58 14.33 9.40

 Index 1.96 6.08 8.17 6.52 5.28 4.27

Index: LBH14 Macquarie 3M SONIA +3%pa

RISK STATISTICS 1 Yr 3 Yrs 5 Yrs
Return -0.95 17.58 14.33
Index Return 8.17 6.52 5.28
Relative Excess Return -8.44 10.39 8.59
    
Standard Deviation 11.60 18.24 15.44
Index Standard Deviation 0.09 0.52 0.59
    
Tracking Error 11.59 18.27 15.44
Information Ratio -0.79 0.61 0.59
Sharpe Ratio -0.54 0.83 0.82
Index Sharpe Ratio 31.39 7.66 6.14
Sortino Ratio -0.73 2.14 2.07
Treynor Ratio -0.11 2.07 1.77
    
Jensen's Alpha -81.37 -12.06 -11.47
Relative Volatility (Beta) 57.09 7.29 7.16
R Squared 0.20 0.02 0.02

Index: LBH14 Macquarie 3M SONIA +3%pa. Risk Free Index: JP Morgan 3 month Cash (GBP)
Category: Total Fund Gross of Fees. Calculation Frequency: Monthly

MACQUARIE ROLLING QUARTERS TOTAL FUND GROSS OF FEES

Q4
'21

Q1
'22

Q2
'22

Q3
'22

Q4
'22

Q1
'23

Q2
'23

Q3
'23

Q4
'23

Q1
'24

Q2
'24

Q3
'24

 Fund 5.75 5.28 4.96 8.92 -1.34 3.00 19.01 6.62 -2.17 1.53 8.21 -7.85

 Index 0.76 0.90 1.04 1.28 1.56 1.74 1.87 2.03 1.97 2.01 1.99 1.96

Index: LBH14 Macquarie 3M SONIA +3%pa

MACQUARIE ROLLING QUARTERS TOTAL FUND GROSS OF FEES

Q4
'21

Q1
'22

Q2
'22

Q3
'22

Q4
'22

Q1
'23

Q2
'23

Q3
'23

Q4
'23

Q1
'24

Q2
'24

Q3
'24

 3M R.Excess 4.95 4.34 3.88 7.55 -2.86 1.24 16.83 4.50 -4.07 -0.47 6.10 -9.62

 3Y R.Excess 8.53 10.32 9.47 11.16 11.57 10.17 16.06 18.18 17.18 14.40 15.16 10.39

Index: LBH14 Macquarie 3M SONIA +3%pa
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Executive Summary
PREMIRA CREDIT TOTAL FUND GROSS OF FEES

Three
Months

Year
to Date

One
Year

Three
Years

Five
Years

ITD

 Fund 0.45 8.20 12.24 8.40 6.80 7.54

 Index 2.19 6.82 9.17 7.52 6.28 5.50

Index: LBH24 Premira 3M SONIA +4%pa

RISK STATISTICS 1 Yr 3 Yrs 5 Yrs
Return 12.24 8.40 6.80
Index Return 9.17 7.52 6.28
Relative Excess Return 2.81 0.82 0.49
    
Standard Deviation 6.54 4.66 4.04
Index Standard Deviation 0.09 0.52 0.58
    
Tracking Error 6.55 4.63 4.00
Information Ratio 0.47 0.19 0.13
Sharpe Ratio 1.05 1.27 1.27
Index Sharpe Ratio 41.13 9.66 7.91
Sortino Ratio 5.60 7.49 5.52
Treynor Ratio 0.62 13.06 6.72
    
Jensen's Alpha -28.50 3.62 1.63
Relative Volatility (Beta) 11.09 0.45 0.76
R Squared 0.02 0.00 0.00

Index: LBH24 Premira 3M SONIA +4%pa. Risk Free Index: JP Morgan 3 month Cash (GBP)
Category: Total Fund Gross of Fees. Calculation Frequency: Monthly

PREMIRA CREDIT ROLLING QUARTERS TOTAL FUND GROSS OF FEES

Q4
'21

Q1
'22

Q2
'22

Q3
'22

Q4
'22

Q1
'23

Q2
'23

Q3
'23

Q4
'23

Q1
'24

Q2
'24

Q3
'24

 Fund 1.20 0.42 2.25 2.25 3.03 0.29 2.38 0.96 3.74 6.19 1.44 0.45

 Index 1.00 1.15 1.28 1.52 1.80 1.98 2.11 2.26 2.20 2.26 2.23 2.19

Index: LBH24 Premira 3M SONIA +4%pa

PREMIRA CREDIT ROLLING QUARTERS TOTAL FUND GROSS OF FEES

Q4
'21

Q1
'22

Q2
'22

Q3
'22

Q4
'22

Q1
'23

Q2
'23

Q3
'23

Q4
'23

Q1
'24

Q2
'24

Q3
'24

 3M R.Excess 0.19 -0.72 0.95 0.72 1.21 -1.66 0.27 -1.27 1.50 3.85 -0.77 -1.70

 3Y R.Excess 0.56 0.25 0.39 0.38 0.66 0.07 1.06 0.33 0.60 2.01 1.48 0.82

Index: LBH24 Premira 3M SONIA +4%pa
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Executive Summary
UBS PROPERTY TOTAL FUND GROSS OF FEES

Three
Months

Year
to Date

One
Year

Three
Years

Five
Years

ITD

 Fund 2.69 1.58 0.55 0.01 1.74 3.34

 Index 1.22 2.91 1.71 -0.44 1.66 3.31

Index: LBH06 UBS Property Benchmark

RISK STATISTICS 1 Yr 3 Yrs 5 Yrs
Return 0.55 0.01 1.74
Index Return 1.71 -0.44 1.66
Relative Excess Return -1.15 0.45 0.08
    
Standard Deviation 2.47 6.94 5.85
Index Standard Deviation 1.23 6.49 5.41
    
Tracking Error 2.07 3.80 3.09
Information Ratio -0.56 0.12 0.03
Sharpe Ratio -1.95 -0.36 0.01
Index Sharpe Ratio -2.97 -0.45 -0.00
Sortino Ratio -1.83 -0.46 0.02
Treynor Ratio -4.65 -2.75 0.08
    
Jensen's Alpha -1.00 0.22 0.11
Relative Volatility (Beta) 1.03 0.91 0.93
R Squared 0.26 0.71 0.73

Index: LBH06 UBS Property Benchmark. Risk Free Index: JP Morgan 3 month Cash (GBP)
Category: Total Fund Gross of Fees. Calculation Frequency: Monthly

UBS PROPERTY ROLLING QUARTERS TOTAL FUND GROSS OF FEES

Q4
'21

Q1
'22

Q2
'22

Q3
'22

Q4
'22

Q1
'23

Q2
'23

Q3
'23

Q4
'23

Q1
'24

Q2
'24

Q3
'24

 Fund 7.94 6.88 4.14 -2.58 -11.49 -5.11 1.36 -0.16 -1.02 -0.55 -0.53 2.69

 Index 7.50 5.60 3.90 -4.00 -14.10 -0.20 0.38 -0.42 -1.16 0.51 1.15 1.22

Index: LBH06 UBS Property Benchmark

UBS PROPERTY ROLLING QUARTERS TOTAL FUND GROSS OF FEES

Q4
'21

Q1
'22

Q2
'22

Q3
'22

Q4
'22

Q1
'23

Q2
'23

Q3
'23

Q4
'23

Q1
'24

Q2
'24

Q3
'24

 3M R.Excess 0.41 1.21 0.23 1.48 3.04 -4.92 0.97 0.26 0.15 -1.06 -1.66 1.45

 3Y R.Excess -0.29 0.18 0.32 0.79 2.03 0.37 0.78 0.97 1.26 0.92 0.20 0.45

Index: LBH06 UBS Property Benchmark
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Disclaimer(s)

The Global Industry Classification Standard ("GICS") was developed by and is the exclusive 
property and a service mark of Morgan Stanley Capital International Inc.("MSCI") and Standard & 
Poor's, a division of The McGraw-Hill Companies, Inc.("S&P") and is licensed for use by The 
Northern Trust Corporation and its wholly owned subsidiaries. Neither MSCI, S&P, nor any other 
party involved in making or compiling the GICS or any GICS classifications makes any express or 
implied warranties or representations with respect to such standard or classification (or the results 
to be obtained by the use thereof), and all such parties hereby expressly disclaim all warranties of 
originality, accuracy, completeness, merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose with respect 
to any of such standard or classification. Without limiting any of the foregoing, in no event shall 
MSCI, S&P, any of their affiliates or any third party involved in making or compiling the GICS or any 
GICS classifications have any liability for any direct, indirect, special, punitive, consequential or any 
other damages (including lost profits) even if notified of the possibility of such damages. 

The Dow Jones Wilshire Indexes are calculated, distributed and marketed by Dow Jones & 
Company, Inc. pursuant to an agreement between Dow Jones and Wilshire and have been licensed 
for use. All content of the Dow Jones Wilshire Indexes © 2005 Dow Jones & Company, Inc. & 
Wilshire Associates Incorporated.

Standard and Poor's including its subsidiary corporations ("S&P") is a division of the McGraw-Hill 
Companies, Inc. Reproduction of S&P Index Alerts in any form is prohibited except with the prior 
written permission of S&P. Because of the possibility of human or mechanical error by S&P 
sources, S&P or others, S&P does not guarantee the accuracy, adequacy, completeness or 
availability of any information and is not responsible for any errors or omissions or for the results 
obtained from the use of such information. S&P gives not express or implied warranties, including, 
but not limited to, any warranties or merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose or use. In no 
event shall S&P be liable for any indirect, special or consequential damages in connection with 
subscriber's or others' use of S&P Index Alerts.

All MSCI equity characteristic results except for Dividend Yield, Price to Book Value, Price to Cash 
Earnings and Price Earnings Ratio were calculated by The Northern Trust Company.

FTSE ® is a trade mark of London Stock Exchange Plc and The Financial Times Limited and is 
used by FTSE under license. All rights in the FTSE Indices vest in FTSE and/or its licensors. 
Neither FTSE nor its licensors accept any liability for any errors or omissions in the FTSE Indices or 
underlying data.

The Merrill Lynch Indices are used with permission. Copyright 2007, Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & 
Smith Incorporated. All rights reserved. The Merrill Lynch Indices may not be copied, used, or 
distributed without Merrill Lynch's prior written approval.

The Citi Index data is provided to you on an "AS IS" basis and you agree that use of the index data 
is at your sole risk. Citi Index makes no representations or warranties, express or implied, to you or 
any other person or entity, including without limitation any warranty of merchantability, originality, 
suitability or fitness for a particular purpose of the index data or any other matter and no warranty is 
given that the index data will conform to any description thereof or be free of omissions, errors, 
interruptions or defects. 4. In no event shall Citi Index be liable to you or any other person or entity 
for any direct, incidental, indirect, special or consequential damages (including, without limitation,

lost profits or revenues, loss of data, loss of use or claims of third parties), arising out of or in any 
manner in connection with your use of (or inability to use) the index data, whether or not you have 
been advised of, or otherwise might have anticipated the possibility of, such damages. Without 
limitation on the foregoing, you acknowledge that the index data may be incomplete or condensed, 
is for information purposes only and is not intended as, and shall not be construed to be, an offer or 
solicitation with respect to the purchase or sale of any security. All opinions and estimates provided 
constitute judgments as of their respective dates and are subject to change without notice. Such 
data, information, opinions and estimates are furnished as part of a general service, without regard 
to your particular circumstances, and Citi Index shall not be liable for any damages in connection 
therewith. Citi Index is not undertaking to manage money or act as a fiduciary with respect to your 
accounts or any of your managed or fiduciary accounts and you acknowledge and agree that the 
index data does not and shall not serve as the primary basis for any investment decisions made with 
respect to such accounts.

iShares® and BlackRock® are registered trademarks of BlackRock, Inc. and its affiliates 
("BlackRock") and are used under license. BlackRock has licensed certain trademarks and trade 
names of BlackRock to The Northern Trust Company. The Northern Trust Company's products and 
services are not sponsored, endorsed, sold, or promoted by BlackRock, and BlackRock makes no 
representations or warranties related to such products or services either to The Northern Trust 
Company or any other person or entity, including but not limited to the advisability of investing in the 
products of The Northern Trust Company. BlackRock has no obligation or liability in connection with 
the operation, marketing, trading or sale of the products or services from The Northern Trust 
Company.

Please note that this report has been prepared using best available data. This report may also 
contain information provided by third parties, derived by third parties or derived from third party data 
and/or data that may have been categorized or otherwise reported based upon client direction - 
Northern Trust assumes no responsibility for the accuracy, timeliness or completeness of any such 
information. If you have questions regarding third party data or direction as it relates to this report, 
please contact your Northern Trust relationship team.

INVESTMENT ADVICE NOTICE:  The data and analysis contained in this report is for informational 
purposes only.  In providing the information contained herein, The Northern Trust Company is not 
undertaking to provide “investment advice” or to give advice in a fiduciary capacity for purposes of 
the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, as amended.  Nothing in this report is  
intended as, or should be understood as, a recommendation to hire, retain, or terminate an 
investment manager or engage in any purchase or sale transaction with  such a manager or any 
fund that it manages.  The Northern Trust Company and/or its affiliates may have business 
relationships with one or more investment managers or funds for included in this report, and may 
receive compensation for providing custody, administration, banking, brokerage, foreign exchange 
or other services to such investment managers or funds. The Northern Trust Company and its 
affiliates shall have no responsibility for the consequences of investment decisions made in reliance 
on information contained in this report.
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